

NOTIFICATION

No. A. 47011/2/99 - P&E, the 1st July, 2002 : In supersession of this Department Notificatior issued vide No. A. 47011/2/94 - P&E dt. 20.7.'99 where the existing Power Tariff was notified the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to order upward revision of rates of Power Tariff under Power & Eelctricity Department, Mizoram, Aizawl as per Annexure enclosed. This notification will be effective from 1.8.2002 and untill further orders.

2 - 49 March 19 A.

Sd/-HAUKHUM HAUZEL Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, Power & Electricity Department.

CATE GORY -1 SUPPLY FOR KUTIR JYOT' SCHEME CONNECTION DOMESTIC GONSUMERS

TARIFF

A. Metered Supply :- The total energy consumed shall be charged at the corresponding slab rate (1) Rate per Kwh :- If total consumption lites between -

a) 1 - 15 Kwh @ Rs.0.65 for all unit

b) 16 - 30 Kwh @ Rs.0.75 for all un/ it

c) Above 30 Kwh @ Rs.1.00 for all unit

(2) Minimum Charge : a) Rs.3.00 per - connection per month.

(3) Rebate (for payment of bill within due date) : Rs.0.05 per Kwh.

B. Unmetered Supply (Applic is for connection without meter) (1) Rs 15.00 per connection per month

(2) Minimum Charge : - (Apr i able If Power supply is disconnected for whole billed period) at the rate of Rs. 3.00 p er month per connection.

(3) Rebate Rebate : Not Ar plicable

CATEGORY - 2

TARIFF

SUPPLY FOR DOMESTIC LIGHT AND POWER

A. Metere d Supply :- The lotal energy consumed shall be charged at the corresponding slab rate (1) R ate per Kwh :- If total consumption lies between -

a) 1 - 50 Kwh @ Rs.1.00 for all ur it

b) 51 - 100 Kwh @ Rs. 1.60 for all units

c) 101 - 200 Kwh @ Rs 2.10 for all units

d) Above 200 Kwh @ Rs.2.50 for all units

(2) Minimum Charge :

a) Rs. 20.00 per service connection per month for single phase

b) Rs. 30.00 per service connectic n per month for three phase

(3) Rebate (for payment of bill within (rue date) Rs. 0.05 per Kwh

B. Unmetered Supply (Applicable for connection without meter)

a) Applicable to all District Head Qua ters and Administrative Sub-Divisional Head Quarters:-(based on connected load) Rs. 150.00 per month for the first 500 Watt. or part thereof, and Rs. 100.00 per month for next additic nal 500 Watt. or part thereof, and Rs. 15.00 per month or every additional 100 Watt. or part thereof.

p) Applicable to all other areas except (a) above:-(based on connected load) Rs. 75.00 per month for the first 500 Watt. or part thereof, and Rs. 50.00 per month for next additional 500 Watt. or part thereof, and Rs. 15.0() per month for every additional 100 Watt. or part thereof. 2) Minimum Charge : - (Applicable If Power supply is disconnected for whole billed period)

a) Rs. 20.00 per service connection per month for single phase

b) Rs. 30.00 per service connection per month for three phase

3) Rebate : Not applicable

2

CATEGORY-3

SUPPLY OF COMMERCIAL PURPOSES

TARIFF

×

A. Metered Supply :- The total energy consumed shall be charged at the corresponding slab rate as given below -

- (1) Rate per Kwh :- If total consumption lies between
 - a) 1 100 Kwh @ Rs.1.55 for all unit
 - b) 101 200 Kwh @ Rs.2.55 for all units
 - c) Above 200 Kwh @ Rs.3.05 for all units
- (2) Minimum Charge :
 - a) Rs. 50.00 per service connection per month for single phase
- b) Rs. 70.00 per service connection per month for three phase
- (3) Rebate : (for payment of bill within due date)
 - Rs. 0.05 per Kwh
- B. Unmetered Supply (Applicable for connection without meter)
- (1) Rs. 750.00 per month per KW or part thereof of connected load
- (2) Minimum Charge : (Applicable If Power supply is disconnected for whole billed period)
 - a) Rs. 50.00 per service connection per month for single phase
 - b) Rs. 70.00 per service connection per month for three phase
- (3) Rebate:- Not applicable

CATEGORY – 4 PUBLIC LIGHTING SUPPLY

TARIFF

A. Metered Supply

- (1) Rate per Kwh :- a) Rs 3.00 per Kwh
- (2) Rebate (Applicable for metered supply only for payment within due date) Rs 0.05 per Kwh
- in the case of metered supply
- (3) Minimum charge:- Rs. 10.00 per month per lighting.

B. Unmetered Supply (Applicable for connection without meter)

- (1) For each point, 100W or part thereof considered 30Kwh per month for energy calculation a) Upto 100W, Rs100.00 per month per lighting
 - b) Above100W for every additional 100W or part thereof , Rs. 120.00 per month per lighting

CATEGORY – 5 PUBLIC WATER WORKS

TARIFF

A. Metered Supply

(1) Rate per Kwh

a) Rs. 2.80per Kwh

(2) Minimum Charge :

Rs. 5000.00 per service connection per month

(3) Rebate (for payment of bill within due date) Rs. 0.05 per Kwh Ex-216/2002

B. Unmetered Supply (Applicable for connection without meter)

(1) Rs.1500.00 per month per KVA or part thereof of connected load.

(2) Minimum Charge : - (Applicable If Power supply is disconnected for whole billed period)

Rs. 5000.00 per service connection per month

(3) Rebate : - Not Applicable

CATEGORY – 6 SUPPLY FOR AGRICULTURAL PURPOSE

TARIFF

A. Metered Supply :

(1) Rate per Kwh

a) Rs.0.75 per Kwh

(2) Minimum Charge :

a) Rs. 20.00 per service connection per month for single phase

b) Rs. 30.00 per service connection per month for three phase

(3) Rebate (for payment of bill within due date) Rs. 0.05 per Kwh

B. Unmetered Supply (Applicable for connection without meters)

(1) Rs. 150.00 per month per KVA or part thereof of connected load

(2) Minimum Charge : - (Applicable If Power supply is disconnected for whole billed period)

a) Rs. 20.00 per service connection per month for single phase

b) Rs. 30.00 per service connection per month for three phase

(3) Rebate :- Not Applicable

CATEGORY - 7

A. SMALL INDUSTRIAL POWER SUPPLY.

TARIFF

A. Metered Supply :- The total energy consumed shall be charged at the corresponding slab rate \downarrow as given below -

(1) Rate per Kwh :- If total consumption lies between -

a) 1 - 200 Kwh @ Rs.1.55 for all unit

b) 201- 400 Kwh @ Rs.2.55 for all units

c) Above 400 Kwh @ Rs.3.05 for all units

(2) Minimum Charge : Rs.500.00 per service connection per month

B. Unmetered Supply (Applicable for connection without meter)

1) Rs. 250.00 per month per KVA or part thereof of connected load

(2) Minimum Charge : - (Applicable If Power supply is disconnected for whole billed period)

Rs.500.00 per service connection per month

(3) Rebate :- Not Applicable

CATEGORY - 7 B. MEDIUM INDUSTRIAL POWER SUPPLY.

TARIFF

A. Metered Supply :

(1) Rate per Kwh

a) Rs. 2.55 per Kwh.

The consumer getting their supply at HT and metered on LT side shall be changed an additional 3% over the metered consumption.

(2) Minimum Charge :

Rs. 1300.00 per service connection per month

B. Unmetered Supply (Applicable for connection without meter)

(1) Rs. 250.00 per month per KVA or part thereof of the connected load

(2) Minimum Charge : - (Applicable If Power supply is disconnected for whole billed period) Rs. 1300.00 per service connection per month

(3) Rebate: Not applicable

CATEGORY - 7

C. LARGE INDUSTRIAL POWER SUPPLY.

TARIFF

×

A. Metered Supply :

The consumers getting their supply at HT and metered on the L.T. side shall be charged an additional 3 % over the metered consumption.

(1) Rate per Kwh

a) Rs. 4.05 per Kwh.

(2) Minimum Charge : Rs. 2500.00 per service connection per month

B. Unmetered Supply (Applicable for connection without meter)

(1) Rs. 250.00 per month per KVA or part thereof of the connected load.

- (2) Minimum Charge : (Applicable If Power supply is disconnected for whole billed period) Rs. 2500.00 per service connection per month
- (3) Rebate:- Not Applicable

CATEGORY - 8 POWER INTENSIVE AND SPECIAL This category is deleted tomporarily

This category is deleted temporarily.

CATEGORY – 9

BULK POWER SUPPLY WITHIN STATE

TARIFF

7

A. Metered Supply :- The total energy consumed shall be charged at the corresponding slab rate as given below -

(1) Rate per Kwh :- If total consumption lies between -

a) 1 - 200 Kwh @ Rs. 2.05 for all unit

b) 201 - 400 Kwh @ Rs. 2.55 for all units

c) Above 400 Kwh @ Rs. 3.05 for all units

(2) Minimum Charge : Rs. 2500.00 per service connection per month

(3) Rebate (for payment of bill within due date) Rs. 0.05 per Kwh

B. Unmetered Supply (Applicable for connection without meter)

(1) Rs. 250.00 per month per KVA or part thereof of connected load.

(2) Minimum Charge : - (Applicable If Power supply is disconnected for whole billed period) Rs. 2500.00 per service connection per month

(3) Rebate :- Not Applicable

CATEGORY – 10 BULK POWER SUPPLY TO OUTSIDE STATE This category is deleted temporarily.

Ex-216/2002

CATEGORY – 11 SUPPLY TO CONSUMER ON SPECIAL AGREEMENT WITH THE POWER & ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENT,GOVT.OF Mizoram

SYSTEM OF SUPPLY TARIFF MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE REBATE PAYMENT PENALTY SINGLE POINT DELIVERY As per agreement

CATEGORY – 12 TEMPORARY POWER SUPPLY

TARIFF

A.METERED SUPPLY – Rs.3.00 per Kwh

B.UNMETERED SUPPLY - Rs.30.00 per KW per day for the period of temporary connection (In terms of Kwh it shall be considered 10Kwh per KW per day for energy calculation only)

DAILY MINIMUM CHARGE (Applicable to metered supply) :

For applicability 1(a) = Rs.3.50 per KW ' or part thereof.'

CATERGORY - 13 Miscellaneous Charge :

L .T. METERING

i) Energy meter for AC single Phase L.T. Supply Rs.10.00 per meter per month.
ii) Energy meter for AC three Phase Supply 400 volts between phases (without CT) Rs. 20.00 per meter per month.

iii) Energy meter for A.C three phase supply 400 volts between phases (with CT)Rs. 50.00 per meter per month.

iv) Any other type of meter/indicator for LT supply Rs. 100.00 per meter per month.

H.T. METERING

i) Energy meter for AC three phase H.T. supply Rs. 250.00 per meter per month.

ii) Any other type of meter/indicator for HT supply Rs. 300.00 per meter per month.

Other charges for meter :

i) Rs. 125.00 per shifting if resulted from reconstruction/modification of building and at consumers request.

ii) Free of cost if the department fills that it will results in better revenue

The cost of Replacement, i.e cost of the Energy Meter after first installation shall normally be borned by the consumers at the following rates :

i) Cost of re-installation public replacement Rs. 50.00 each and material cost if any will be charged extra.

ii) Cost of Energy Meters

As per the Dept issue rate plus 15% of the cost toward storage charge if supplied from the dept. (Energy meters approved/ Tested by the dept only shall be used.)

Charges for testing of Meters at the request of consumers.

a) For A.C. Single Phase LT Energy meter Rs. 30.00 per meter per testing

b) For Energy meter without C.Ts for A.C. 3 Phase LT supply Rs. 70.00 per meter per testing

- c) For Energy meter with C.Ts for A.C 3 Phase LT supply Rs. 125.00 per meter per testing
- d) For Energy meter A.C. 3-Phase H.T supply Rs. 150.00 per meter per testing
- e) For any other type of Energy meter H.T supply Rs. 125.00 per meter per testing

TESTING OF CONSUMERS' INSTALLATION: The first test and inspection will be carried out free of cost. Should any further test or inspection is necessitated due to fault in the installation or due to non-compliance with the condition of supply by the consumer an extra charge of Rs.

- 70.00 per test, payable in advance, shall be levied. In the event of a consumers failing to pay the testing charge in advance within stipulated time, the Department will be at liberty to disconnect the consumers' premise from the suppliers' main.
 - **DISCONNECTION AND RECONNECTION :** Charges towards each disconnection or reconnection as the case may be for punitive measure shall be as follows, however for disconnection or reconnection at the request of consumer or any other disconnection or reconnection other than punitive measure shall be half of the rate given below :-
 - i) For A.C. Single phase L.T. Supply Rs. 50.00
 - ii) For Energy meter with at CTs for AC 3 phase LT supply Rs. 100.00 iii) For A.C. HT Supply - Rs. 250.00

CHARGES FOR REPLACEMENT OF CONNECTION WIRE, CUT-OUT, FUSE, ETC: Cost of replacement after initial fixation of Connection wire, cut out, fuses, etc. will be Borne by the consumers and shall be payable by the consumer in advance. As per purchase rate of the department plus 15% Departmental charges. If consumer arranged suitable size of PVC/Cable wire execution charge shall be as follows :-

i) Single phase connection - Rs. 200.00 per connection

if) LT 3 phase connection Rs. 400.00 per connection

iii) HT 3 phase connection Rs. 600.00 per 100 Metres of the HT line.

RERATING OF INSTALLATION : Fees for re-rating of the consumer's installation at the request of the consumer - Rs.100.00 per case of upward refating and Rs 30.00 per case of downward rerating.

METER SECURITY:

1. For alternating Current single – phase Low Tension supply of connected load - Rs.500.00.

2. For alternating Current 3- phase Low Tension supply of connected load (without CT) - Rs.1000.00.

3. For alternating Current 3 phase Low Tension supply, CT operated - Rs.1500.00.

4. For alternating Current 3 Phase High Tension Supply, CT & PT operated - Rs.2000.00.

LOAD SECURITY:

1. For supply for Domestic purposes - Rs.150.00per Kilowatt or part thereof of connected load.

2. For supply for commercial purposes - Rs.200.00per Kilowatt or part thereof of connected load.

3. For supply for Agricultural purposes - Rs.80.00per Kilowatt or part thereof of connected load.

4. For supply for Public Water Works - Rs.300.00per Kilovolt ampere or part thereof of connected load.

5. For supply for Public Lighting - Rs.100.00per Kilowatt or part thereof of connected load.

7

6. For Bulk Power Supply - Rs.200.00 per Kilovolt- Ampere /per Kilowatt or part thereof of connected load.

7. For Large Industrial Power Supply - Rs.400.00 per Kilovolt- Ampere /per Kilowatt or part thereof of connected load.

8. For Medium Industrial Power Supply - Rs.250.00 per Kilovolt- Ampere /per Kilowatt or part thereof of connected load.

9. For Small Industrial Power Supply - Rs.200.00 per Kilovolt- Ampere /per Kilowatt or part thereof of connected load.

10. For any other supply than those under reference above - As may be determined by the Department from time to time.

CHARGES FOR REPLACEMENT OF WOODEN METER BOX.

1. For alternating Current single phase Low Tension or three phase Low Tension without CT or with CT, the energy meter box if replace from department store :- The charge will be as per department purchase rate plus 15% towards departmental charge.

2. Charges for replacement of broken glass of meter Box - As per purchase rate of the department plus 15% departmental charges.

3. For replacement of any type of wooden meter box or broken glass consumer will arange for the necessary part from his own source and the department surchage Rs. 50.00 per single phase connection and Rs. 100.00 for all three phase connection towards labour charge for rearranging connection wires.

4. For any type of service connection consumer should arrange suitable wooden meter box or wooden plank and fixed at a location as per instruction of the Department for innitial connection and consumer shall bare all the cost for innitial installation and future replacement and shall be charged as per (1) (2) (3) above whichever is applicable.

CHARGES FOR TESTING OF TRANSFORMER OIL.

(a) For first sample of oil - Rs.50.00 per sample.

(b) For the next additional sample of oil of the equipment received at the same time of the first sample - Rs. 30.00 per sample

SERVICE LINES & SERVICE CONNECTION.

Type of Service Connection :- Type of Service connection and distance for Service Connection line length will be as per Term & Condition of supply of Electrical Energy. However, voltage drop in the service line should not exceed 2% of declared voltage.

Cost of Service Connection :- As per actual cost of material (Departmental Purchase Rate) plus 15% per Departmental charges. That is as per Actual Estimate. If the consumer desires to arranged service connection materials the Department (not below rank of Junior Engineer concerned) will check all the material, considering the connected load permissible voltage drop and quality of material after such approval is given the Department shall levy execution charge as follows :-

i) Single phase connection - Rs. 250.00 per connection

ii) LT 3 phase connection Rs. 500.00 per connection

iii) HT 3 phase connection Rs. 750.00 per 100 Metres per connection